
 
 

 

Queries about the agenda?  Need a different format? 
 

Contact Jemma West – Tel: 01303 853369 
Email: jemma.west@folkestone-hythe.gov.uk  

or download from our website 
www.folkestone-hythe.gov.uk 

 

Date of Publication:  14 April 2022 

 

Agenda 
 

Meeting: Folkestone Parks and Pleasure Grounds Charity 

Date: 26 April 2022 

Time: The meeting will commence at 4pm, or at the conclusion of the 
Cabinet meeting scheduled to take part at 3pm, whichever is 
earliest. 

Place: Council Chamber – Civic Centre, Folkestone 

  

To: Councillors John Collier, Ray Field, David Godfrey, 
Mrs Jennifer Hollingsbee, David Monk, Stuart Peall, Tim Prater, 
Lesley Whybrow and David Wimble 
 

  
This meeting will be webcast live to the council’s website at 
https://folkestone-hythe.public-i.tv/core/portal/home.  
 

Although social distancing rules have been relaxed, for the safety of the 
public, elected members and staff, we will continue to seat members of 
the public approximately one metre apart. This means that there will be 
13 seats available for members of the public, which will be reserved for 
those speaking or participating at the meeting. The remaining available 
seats will be given on a first come, first served basis.  
 
All attendees at meetings are kindly asked to wear face coverings, 
unless they are addressing the meeting.  
 

 

1.   Apologies for absence  
 

2.   Declarations of interest (Pages 3 - 4) 
 

3.   Minutes (Pages 5 - 8) 
 

4.   Folkestone Parks and Pleasure Grounds Charity - Annual report and 
accounts for 2020/21 
 

 This report presents the Charity’s Annual Report and Accounts for the year 
ended 31 March 2021, which have been audited. 
 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

http://www.shepway.gov.uk/


Folkestone Parks and Pleasure Grounds Charity - 26 April 2022 

 

Page 2



Declarations of Interest 
 
Disclosable Pecuniary Interest (DPI) 
 
Where a Member has a new or registered DPI in a matter under consideration they must 
discl
[...]
hip of outside 
bodies that have made representations on agenda items; where a Member knows a person 
involved, but does not have a close association with that person; or where an item would 
affect the well-being of a Member, relative, close associate, employer, etc. but not his/her 
financial position. It should be emphasised that an effect on the financial position of a 
Member, relative, close associate, employer, etc OR an application made by a Member, 
relative, close associate, employer, etc would both probably constitute either an OSI or in 
some cases a DPI. 

Page 3

Agenda Item 2



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 

1 
 

 
 

Minutes 
 

 

Folkestone Parks and Pleasure Grounds Charity 
 
Held at: Council Chamber - Civic Centre Folkestone 
  
Date Wednesday, 26 January 2022 
  
Present Councillors John Collier, Ray Field, David Godfrey, 

Mrs Jennifer Hollingsbee, David Monk, Tim Prater, 
Lesley Whybrow and David Wimble 

  
Apologies for Absence Councillor Stuart Peall 
  
Officers Present:  Andy Blaszkowicz (Director of Housing and Operations), 

Ewan Green (Director of Place), Ellen Joyce (Democratic 
Services Trainee), Amandeep Khroud (Assistant 
Director), Susan Priest (Chief Executive), Charlotte 
Spendley (Director of Corporate Services) and Jemma 
West (Committee Service Specialist) 

  
 
 

10. Declarations of interest 
 
There were no declarations at the meeting.  
 

11. Minutes 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 24 November 2021 were submitted, 
approved and signed by the Chairman. 
 

12. Folkestone Parks and Pleasure Grounds Update Report 
 
The report provided the Board with an update in relation to all those decisions 
taken by the Director – Housing & Operations since January 2021 under his 
delegated authority to deal with charity assets. The report also covered other 
matters relating to charity land and proposes that Alastair Clifford, Chief Officer 
– Operations, is given the delegated authority to deal with charity assets.  
 
Proposed by Councillor Whybrow, 
Seconded by Councillor Prater; and 
 
RESOLVED: 
That an additional recommendation be added for an update report be 
presented to the FPPG Members on a 6 monthly basis.   

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



Folkestone Parks and Pleasure Grounds Charity - 26 January 2022 
 
 

 
 

2 
 

 
(Voting: For 8; Against 0; Abstentions 0). 
 
Proposed by Councillor David Monk 
Seconded by Councillor Mrs Jennifer Hollingsbee 
 
RESOLVED: 

1. That report FPPG/21/02 be received and noted. 
(Voting: For 8; Against 0; Abstention 0) 

2. That the proposal to allow Alastair Clifford, Chief Officer – 
Operations, to have delegated authority to make decisions regarding 
charity assets, which are not politically sensitive, be agreed, on 
behalf of the charity to a value of £20,000pa per decision. This will 
commence from the new financial year 2022/23.  
(Voting: For 8; Against 0; Abstentions 0) 

3. That the proposal to request funds from the council (from the 
available CIL allocations) for the works for the remedial repairs to 
Radnor Park Lodge – estimated at £20,000 be agreed.  
(Voting: For 6; Against 1; Abstentions; 1) 

4. That the proposed new rent for a new two-year lease of Little 
Switzerland of £21,760pa be agreed. 
(Voting: For 8; Against 0; Abstention 0) 

5. To receive a six monthly report on delegated decisions.   
 (Voting: For 8; Against 0; Abstention 0) 
 

13. Folkestone Parks and Pleasure Grounds Charity - Revenue Budget for  
2021/22  
 
The report presented the Charity’s budget statement of financial activities for 
the financial year ended 31 March 2023. The report also recommended fees 
and charges for 2022/23. 
 
Proposed by Councillor Collier; 
Seconded by Councillor Mrs Hollingsbee; and 
 
RESOLVED: 
1. That report FPPG/21/04 be received and noted.  
2. That the proposed fees and charges for 2022/23, be approved as set 

out at paragraph 4.2. 
3. That the budget of financial activities for the year ended 31 March 

2023 for the Folkestone Parks and Pleasure Grounds Charity, be 
approved as set out in Appendix 1.  

4. That the proposed replenishment of the unrestricted fund during 
2022/23 by £32,000 be approved.  

 
(Voting: For 7, Against 1, Abstention 0). 
 

14. Access to Meetings and Related Papers Relating to Folkestone Parks and 
Pleasure Grounds 
 

Page 6



Folkestone Parks and Pleasure Grounds Charity - 26 January 2022 
 
 

 
 

3 
 

The report provided an update on the working of the current rules governing 
access to the meetings and related papers of the Council when meeting as 
trustees of the Folkestone Parks and Pleasure Grounds Charity (FPPG). 
 
Proposed by Councillor Prater, 
Seconded by Councillor Whybrow; and  
 
RESOLVED: 
That a third recommendation be added, that future FPPG meetings be 
webcast to the public.   
 
(Voting: For 8; Against 0; Absention 0)  
 
Proposed by Councillor Wimble 
Seconded by Councillor Prater 
 
RESOLVED:  
1. That report FPPG/21/03 be received and noted.  

2.  That the rules set out in appendix 1 of the report be adopted 
providing for access to the meetings of the Council as trustees and 
related papers on a permanent basis. 

 
(Voting: For 8; Against 0; Abstention 0). 
 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

          

 
 

 

Report Number FPPG/21/05 

 
 
 
To:   Folkestone Parks and Pleasure 

Grounds Charity – Board of Trustees   
Date:     26 April 2022 
Financial Advisor to the Charity: Cheryl Ireland    
 
SUBJECT: FOLKESTONE PARKS AND PLEASURE GROUNDS CHARITY - 

ANNUAL REPORT AND ACCOUNTS FOR 2020/21  
 
SUMMARY: This report presents the Charity’s Annual Report and Accounts for the 
year ended 31 March 2021, which have been audited.  
 
REASON FOR RECOMMENDATION: 
The Charity Board of Trustees are jointly responsible for the preparation of the 
Annual Report and Accounts which should be approved by them and both 
documents should be signed on behalf of the Trustees by one of their number 
authorised to do so. 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS: 
1. To receive and note Report FPPG/21/05. 
2. To approve the Annual Report and Accounts of the Folkestone Parks 

and Pleasure Grounds Charity for the financial year ending 31 March 
2021. 

3. To sign the Letter of Representation from Hacker Young as the 
Charity’s Auditor for the accounts ending 31 March 2021.  

 

This Report will be made 
public on 14 April 2022 

Page 9

Agenda Item 4



1. INTRODUCTION 
 
1.1 This report presents the Annual Report and Accounts for the Folkestone Parks 

and Pleasure Grounds Charity for the year ended 31 March 2021 including the 
draft Independent Auditor’s Report issuing an unqualified opinion which will be 
issued upon receipt of the signed accounts (appendix 1), the Audit Findings 
Report (appendix 2) and Letter of Representation (appendix 3). 

 
1.2 The purpose of preparing a Trustees’ Annual Report and Accounts is to 

discharge the Charity Trustees’ duty of public accountability and stewardship.       
 
1.3 The Annual Report and Accounts have been prepared in accordance with the 

Charities Act 2011 and Accounting and Reporting by Charities: Statement of 
Recommended Practice applicable to charities preparing their accounts in 
accordance with Financial Reporting Standards applicable in UK and Republic 
of Ireland (FRS 102), together with the Charity’s governing document. 

 
1.4   The Accounts have been prepared to give a true and fair view of the financial 

activities of the Charity during the year and its financial position at the year 
end. The Accounts are accompanied and complemented by information that 
does not form part of the financial statements. This is provided by the Annual 
Report. 

 
1.5  The Report and Accounts consist of: 

 The Annual Report, covering administrative information, structure, 
governance and management, objectives and activities, a review of 
achievements and finance and future plans. 

 The Statement of Accounting and Reporting Responsibilities
[...]
                         17 - 27         

Page 14



FOLKESTONE PARKS AND PLEASURE GROUNDS CHARITY 
ANNUAL REPORT FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2021 

 

1 

1. INTRODUCTION 
 
1.1 Folkestone & Hythe District Council, as Corporate Trustee, presents the annual report, 

together with the financial statements, for the year ended 31 March 2021 for the 
Folkestone Parks and Pleasure Grounds Charity (“the Charity”).   

 
1.2 The Charity’s annual report and accounts have been prepared in accordance with the 

Charities Act 2011 and Accounting and Reporting by Charities: Statement of 
Recommended Practice applicable to charities preparing their accounts in accordance 
with Financial Reporting Standards applicable in UK and Republic of Ireland (FRS 102) 
“Charities SORP (FRS102)” together with the Charity’s governing document.   

 
2. REFERENCE AND ADMINISTRATIVE INFORMATION 
 

2.1 Name of Charity Folkestone Parks and Pleasure Grounds 
Charity 

2.2 Registration Number 1006288 

2.3 Corporate Trustee Folkestone & Hythe District Council 

2.4 Names of the 
Representatives of the 
Trustee 

Cllr D Monk (Leader) 
Cllr Mrs J Hollingsbee (Deputy Leader) 
Cllr J Collier 
Cllr R Field 
Cllr D Godfrey 
Cllr S Peall 
Cllr T Prater 
Cllr L Whybrow 
Cllr D Wimble 

2.5 Names of Chief Officers 
 
 
 
 

Head of Paid Service – Susan Priest 
Financial Advisor to the Charity – Cheryl 
Ireland 
Legal Advisor to the Charity – Amandeep 
Khroud 

2.6 Principal Office Folkestone & Hythe District Council 
Civic Centre, Castle Hill Avenue 
Folkestone, Kent 
CT20 2QY 

2.7 Principal External Advisors 
Bankers  
 
 
 
                                                     
 
Auditor 
                                                      
 
 
 
 
Investment Managers      

Folkestone & Hythe District Council hold 
balances on behalf of the Charity. The 
Council’s bankers are: 
National Westminster Bank 
Europa House, 49 Sandgate Road,               
Folkestone, CT20 1RU 
 
UHY Kent LLP t/a UHY Hack
[...]
verall a return of approximately 0.1% was achieved on the Charity’s investment, 

earning interest of £181 for 2020/21. 
 
6.9 In line with Folkestone & Hythe District Council’s projected return on investments, it is 

anticipated that the 2021/22 investment return will be similar to that achieved in 2020/21 
based on the sum invested. 

         
6.10 The Charity also holds five properties (valued at £1,181,000) that are leased at 

commercial rents and are classed as investment assets. There has been a significant 
increase in the valuation of investment assets in 2020/21 to reflect the redevelopment 
of beach huts at Marine Walk and the increased revenue income this will generate. 

 

Page 20



FOLKESTONE PARKS AND PLEASURE GROUNDS CHARITY 
ANNUAL REPORT FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2021 

 

7 

6.11 The Charity’s accounts showing the financial performance for the year ending 31    
March 2021 are set out on pages 14 to 27. They consist of the following: 

 
a) The Statement of Financial Activities – which shows all resources made 

available to the Charity and all expenditure incurred by it. 
b) The Balance Sheet – which sets out the financial position of the Charity at the 

year end. It shows the balances and reserves at the Charity’s disposal and its 
long term indebtedness, together with summarised information on the fixed 
assets held.  

c) The Statement of Cash Flows – which shows how the Charity has used cash 
generated by its activities and changes in cash and cash equivalents held by the 
Charity. 

 
6.12 The accounts are supported by the Statement of Accounting Policies and various notes 

to the accounts. 
 
6.13 The charity finished the year with a loss of £244,000 due to losses arising on the 

revaluation of both investment and tangible fixed assets bringing the total reserves to 
£4,595,000. Of these funds £2,804,000 are restricted and £119,000 are endowment 
funds. At the balance sheet date £4,924,000 of the reserves are represented by fixed 
[...]
l statements may differ from 
legislation in other jurisdictions. 

  
We certify that the financial statements on pages 14 to 27 have been prepared in accordance 
with the accounting policies set out on pages 17 to 19 and that it presents fairly the financial 
position of the Folkestone Parks and Pleasure Grounds Charity at 31 March 2021 and the 
Charity’s incoming and outgoing resources for the year then ended. 

 
 
 
 
Signed                     Signed     
 
Date   XXXXXX                        Date   XXXXXX  
Cllr DD Monk    Cheryl Ireland 

 
Chairman     Financial Advisor to the 
Folkestone Parks and   Folkestone Parks and 
Pleasure Grounds Charity  Pleasure Grounds Charity 

 
 

Page 23



FOLKESTONE PARKS AND PLEASURE GROUNDS CHARITY 
INDEPENDENT AUDITOR’S REPORT FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2021 

 

 

10 

Report of the Independent Auditor to the Members of Folkestone Parks and Pleasure 
Grounds Charity 
 
Opinion 
 
We have audited the financial statements of Folkestone Parks and Pleasure Grounds Charity 
(the 'charity') for the year ended 31 March 2021 which comprise the Statement of Financial 
Activities, the Balance sheet, the Statement of cash flows and the related notes, including a 
summary of significant accounting policies. The financial reporting framework that has been 
applied in their preparation is applicable law and United Kingdom Accounting Standards, 
including Financial Reporting Standard 102 'The Financial Reporting Standard applicable in 
the UK and Republic of Ireland' (United Kingdom Generally Accepted Accounting Practice). 
  
The financial statements have been prepared in accordance with Accounting and Reporting 
by Charities preparing their accounts in accordance with the Financial Reporting Standards 
applicable in the UK and Republic of Ireland (FRS 102) in preference to the Accounting and 
Reporting by Charities: Statement of Recommended Practice issued on 1 April 2005 which is 
referred to in the extant regulations but has b
[...]
astal parks valuation 

  
We confirm that we consider the fair value of the coastal parks and associated land and car 
parks to be £2,689,000. As there is no open market value available for this type of land and due 
to its specialised nature, we consider the historic cost of the parks to be a reasonable basis for 
the valuation on an existing use basis. 

 
13. Going concern 

 
We confirm that having considered our expectations, intentions and projections for the twelve 
months following the date of this letter, and the availability of unrestricted reserves, we are not 
aware of any matters that would suggest that the charity will not continue as a going concern.  

  
    
We confirm to the best of our knowledge and belief that the above representations are made on the basis of 
enquiries of management and staff with relevant knowledge and experience (and, where appropriate, of 
inspection of supporting documentation) sufficient to satisfy ourselves that we can properly make each of the 
above representations to you. 
  
Yours faithfully, 
 
 
 
 
…………………………     …………………………      
Name (Print)   Signature 
 
For and on behalf of Folkestone Parks and Pleasure Grounds Charity  
 
 
…………………………   
Date  
 
 

Page 71



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Declarations of interest
	3 Minutes
	4 Folkestone Parks and Pleasure Grounds Charity - Annual report and accounts for 2020/21
	FPPGC Annual Report and Accounts 2020-21 (v3)
	Audit Findings Report - FPPGC 2021
	Letter of representation 2021 (Letterhead)




Minutes of the meeting


 

 
 

 
 

Minutes 
 

 

Folkestone Parks and Pleasure Grounds Charity 
 
Held at: Council Chamber – Civic Centre, Folkestone 
  
Date Tuesday, 26 April 2022 
  
Present Councillors John Collier, Ray Field, David Godfrey, 

Mrs Jennifer Hollingsbee, David Monk, Stuart Peall, 
Tim Prater, Lesley Whybrow and David Wimble 

  
Apologies for Absence  None. 
  
Officers Present:  Cheryl Ireland (Chief Financial Services Officer), Ellen 

Joyce (Democratic Services Trainee), Susan Priest (Chief 
Executive), Charlotte Spendley (Director of Corporate 
Services) and Jemma West (Committee Service 
Specialist) 

  
 
 

15. Declarations of interest 
 
There were no declarations of interest at the meeting.  
 

16. Minutes 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 26 January 2022 were submitted, 
approved, and signed by the Chairman.  
 

17. Folkestone Parks and Pleasure Grounds Charity - Annual report and 
accounts for 2020/21 
 
The report presented the Charity’s Annual Report and Accounts for the year 
ended 31 March 2021, which have been audited.  
 
Proposed by Councillor Peall,  
Seconded by Councillor Prater; and  
 
RESOLVED: 
1. That report FPPG/21/05 be received and noted. 
2. That the Annual Report and Accounts of the Folkestone Parks and 

Pleasure Grounds Charity for the financial year ending 31 March 
2021 be approved. 

3. That the Letter of Representation from Hacker Young as the 
Charity’s Auditor for the accounts ending 31 March 2021 be signed.  



Folkestone Parks and Pleasure Grounds Charity - 26 April 2022 
 
 

 
 

2 
 

 
(Voting figures: 9 for, 0 against, 0 abstentions).  
 


